In June 2015, GASB introduced Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pensions.  The primary objective of this Statement is to
improve accounting and financial reporting by state and local governments for postemployment
benefits other than pensions (other postemployment benefits, or OPEB).This Statement replaces
Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefit
Plans Other Than Pension Plans, and requires governments to report a liability on the financial
statements for the OPEB they provide.  This Statement also requires governments to present more
extensive note disclosures and required supplementary information about their OPEB liabilities.
This Statement is effective for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2018 but earlier adoption is
allowed.

The Company adopted GASB 75 in 2017 and amounts for December 31, 2016 have been restated
in accordance with the implementation guidance. The retrospective effect of changes to the 2016
financial statements is reflected in the table below (in thousands):

2016 2016
As Previously

Reported Restated Change
Statement of net position

Deferred outflows -$   2,630$   (2,630)$
Employee retirement plan obligations 21,260 17,056 (4,204)
Net position 134,503 141,337 6,834

Statement of revenues, expenses
 and changes in net position

Salaries and related benefits 115,531$   117,773$   (2,242)$
Net position

Beginning of year 124,731 133,807 9,076
End of year 134,503 141,337 (6,834)

In adopting the new GASB 75 standard, the Company recorded the cumulative impact of the
change in OPEB liability in the year ending December 31, 2015. As a result, the Company
recorded an increase to the net position of $9.0 million.

In November 2016, GASB issued Statement No. 83 Certain Asset Retirement Obligations to
provide financial statement users with information about asset retirement obligations and establish
uniform accounting and financial reporting requirements for AROs that were not addressed in
previous GASB standards.  For purposes of applying this Statement, an ARO is a legally